

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

## **BY-LAW**

Number 36 - 2018

To Authorize the Execution of a Tax Collection Extension Agreement

WHEREAS the Owner of the lands municipally known as 173 Advance Boulevard, Unit 55 and legally described as Unit 55, Level 1, Peel Condominium Plan No. 299; Block D, Plan M239 (Roll No.: 21-10-15-0-118-05555-0000) is in arrears of taxes, and a Tax Arrears Certificate has been registered against the said lands in accordance with the provisions of the *Municipal Act*, 2001;

**AND WHEREAS** section 378 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* permits a municipality to pass a by-law to authorize an extension agreement extending the period of time in which the cancellation price is to be paid;

**AND WHEREAS** The Corporation of the City of Brampton has determined that such an extension agreement is appropriate in the circumstances.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. That the Treasurer is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of The Corporation of the City of Brampton, an extension agreement with the registered owner of the property municipally known as 173 Advance Boulevard, Unit 55 and legally described as Unit 55, Level 1, Peel Condominium Plan No. 299, Block D, Plan M239 and assigned Roll No.: 21-10-15-0-118-05555-0000 pursuant to Section 378 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, on such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Treasurer and in a form as may be approved by the City Solicitor or his delegate.

## READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS $7^{\text{th}}$ day of March 2018

Approved as to form.

02/08/2018 MM

M.Mitrovic

Approved as to content.

02/06/2018

D.S.

D. Sutton

Linda Jeffrey, Mayor

Peter Fay, City Clerk